

NO. SEC/2E-II/2022/280

Dated: 16 .05.2022

In exercise of powers conferred under Article 243K of the Constitution of India, Section 212 of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 and all other powers enabling in this behalf, State Election Commission, hereby revise the expenditure limit prescribed by the Commission vide notification No.SEC/2E-II/2020/1376, dated 17.11.2020, to be incurred by a contesting candidate or his authorized election agents in connection with the elections to the office of Panch and Sarpanch of the Gram Panchayats and member of Panchayat Samitis and Zila Parishads to be held in future, details as under :-

Sr. No.	Name of post	Expenditure limit in Rs.
1.	Panch	50,000/-
2.	Sarpanch	2,00,000/
3.	Member Panchayat Samiti	3,60,000/-
4.	Member Zila Parishad	6,00,000/-

- 2. It is further directed:
 - (i) Every contesting candidate shall either by himself or by his authorized election agent will have to keep a separate and correct account of all expenditure in connection with the election between the date he has been nominated and the date of declaration of result both days inclusive. The total expenditure shall not exceed the limit as prescribed above.

- (ii) No particular party or any other association, body or individual shall put up any cut-outs, hoardings, wall paintings, buntings, arches, gates, banners, flags, advertisements in newspapers etc. without the general or special authority in writing of the candidate whose election is sought to be promoted or procured by such cut-outs, hoardings etc. as expenditure on all such items shall be treated as the legitimate expenditure incurred by the contesting candidate. No contesting candidate or any individual on his behalf shall put up any cut-outs, hoardings etc. without prior permission of the concerned Government Authority.
- (iii) The account of expenditure to be incurred by the contesting candidates of various offices of Panchayati Raj Institutions will be maintained and submitted in the performa prescribed for this purpose to the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat) or the authorized officer within a period of 30 days from the declaration of the election result.
- (iv) Any violation by the contesting candidate or his authorized agent/individual to incur any expenditure in excess of the limit mentioned above will amount to violation of the above instructions which will invite disqualification by the State Election Commission.
- 3. Earlier Notification No.SEC/2E-II/2020/1376, dated 17.11.2020 issued in this respect is hereby superseded with immediate effect.

Dated, PanchkulaDHANPAT SINGHThe, 16th May, 2022State Election Commissioner, HaryanaEndst No. SEC/2E-II/2022/281-286Dated: 16.05.2022

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Chandigarh (In General Administration Department).
- 2. Principal Secretary to Government Haryana, Development & Panchayat Department, Chandigarh.
- 3. Director General, Development and Panchayat Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.

- 4. All Deputy Commissioners-cum-District Election Officers (Panchayat).
- 5. All District Development and Panchayat Officers
- 6. Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Government Gazette.



Assistant State Election Commissioner For: State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

Endst No. SEC/2E-II/2022/287

Dated: 16.05.2022

A copy is forwarded to the Secretary/President of all the Political Parties in the State of Haryana for information and necessary action.

Assistant State Election Commissioner For: State Election Commissioner, Haryana.